
Peace and blessings to you all!

It is with a grateful heart that I offer this year’s annual report, ThanksGIVING for Our Parish. As we reflect on the 
blessings and enrichment of our faith community, we are reminded of Pope Leo XIV’s inspiring call for every 
parish to recognize its vital role within the universal Church. Our parish is not simply a local gathering spot; it is a 
living part of the Body of Christ, united with the Holy Father and Catholics worldwide in mission, prayer,  
and service.

Bishop Larry J. Kulick has challenged us to build a strong and vibrant parish community that will flourish well into 
the future — rooted in faith, hope, and charity. 

I’m delighted to be with you and help chart the path ahead in this time of change, recognizing the blessings of the 
past, but also recognizing the many opportunities that lie ahead. As Pope Leo settles into leading the universal 
Church, I, likewise, am settling into leading our particular church. So far, I’ve been pleased to meet many of you 
and hear your personal stories about parish life, highlighting your longstanding devotion to the Church and 
history with the parish. I’m excited to see what we are able to accomplish together through an active parish life, 
focusing on a deepening of our knowledge of Christ, our devotion to His Church,  
and our love of God and neighbor. 

Looking ahead, we are grateful for your support as we undertake a much-needed 
project, the replacement of our aging and failing boiler system with an updated heating 
and air conditioning system. The completion of this project will allow our parish to be 
a refuge of Truth, Goodness, and Beauty for many years to come. The Holy Spirit is at 
work, and I can personally speak, as a man under 30 years old, that a revival of faith is on 
the horizon with younger generations and many who are seeking something more than 
the secular world has to offer. 

For your convenience, a Giving QR Code is included to help you easily participate in 
online giving or make a year-end gift. Traditional offerings remain deeply appreciated  
as well.

In seminary, I was always reminded by one of my professors “to be a blessing 
to all those you meet.” May each one of us, named and claimed in Christ, 
be that to our world. May our parish be a blessing far beyond our campus 
and be a beacon of hope in the midst of a dreary and isolated world. Let us 
move forward together with thanksgiving in our hearts, confident that by 
strengthening our parish, we are answering the universal call to be a living icon 
of Christ in the world.

With Gratitude for your Trust and Support,
Father Andrew J. Hamilton, Administrator
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You also can donate by visiting our website at PBCatholic.org and clicking on the GIVING 
link at the top of the page. Of course, traditional check or cash donations are always deeply 
appreciated. Mail your gift to Saint Paul Parish, 820 Carbon Road, Greensburg, PA 15601.

Parish Financials
2022-232023-242024-25

Offertory

Other Ordinary Income
  (monthly collections, votive candles)

Extraordinary Income
  (bequests, donations, fundraising, interest,  
  rental income)

Diocesan Lenten Appeal Refund

Other Non-Assessable Income
   (The Catholic Accent, sale of property, insurance 
  reimbursements and PPP Loan)

Special Collections

Total Income

Expenses

  Administration
 Church
 Rectory
  Education and Ministry
 General Expenses
 Special Collections
  Extraordinary Expenses

Total Expenditures

Net Operating Income (Loss)

$  476,798

7,272
 

132,660
 

 

22,967

35,863
    
   

36,945

$  712,505

 

$  166,987
55,835

8,139
111,060
284,411
36,945
59,876

723,253

$  (10,748)

$  498,107

8,388
 

107,939
 

 

35,358

60,757
    
   

42,406

$  752,955

 

$  169,467
66,775
9,249

124,278
267,153
42,406
55,387

734,715

$  18,240

$  479,452

6,931
 

175,724
 

 

31,417

56,502
    
   

34,952

$  784,978

 

$  180,679
66,717
13,773

126,696
278,610
34,396
104,175

805,046

$  (20,068)

Ministries in Action
Our Lady’s Rosary Makers was established at Saint Paul Parish in 2011. The men and women of the 
Rosary Makers meet on the first Friday of the month to pray the Rosary together and make rosaries 
that are distributed locally and around the world, as part of an international organization. In their 
15-year history, they have donated 82,253 rosaries. The rosaries have been distributed locally to the 
Legion of Mary, nursing homes, and our partnered parishes, but they also have been sent to other 
nations, including Tanzania, Rwanda, and Vietnam. They currently have 10 people in their ministry, 
four of them from other parishes.

A Call to Serve
We truly need your help to serve our 
parish family. Whether as servers, lectors, 
Extraordinary Ministers of Holy Communion, 
ushers, greeters, or catechists, your ministry 
brings Christ’s light to our community. Please 
prayerfully consider answering this call, and 
don’t hesitate to reach out to the parish office 
— we’re here to guide you through every step, 
including the clearance process, so you can 
share your gifts confidently and joyfully.

Our Parish
by the 
Numbers:

Funerals
2025: 
2024:
2023:

35
26 
29

Households that  
Don’t Give 782

Households that Give

480

Weddings
3
2 
3

2025:
2024:
2023:

Confirmations

10

10
First Holy 
Communions

Baptisms
2025:
2024:
2023:

10
8
8

Registered
Households

1,262
1,270
1,272

2025:
2024:
2023:

Our Shepherds

Father Andrew J. Hamilton is a native of Ford City and was ordained in June 2023 by Bishop Larry J. Kulick. He has served 
as a Parochial Vicar in many of the parishes in Fayette County, as well as a prison Chaplain at the State Correctional 

Institution at Fayette. He was appointed as Episcopal Master of Ceremonies for Bishop Kulick and as Parochial Vicar of 
Saint Bruno and Saint Paul Parishes in June 2025. In September 2025, Father Hamilton was appointed Administrator 

of Saint Bruno and Saint Paul Parishes after the retirement of Father Lawrence L. Manchas. Father 
Hamilton devotes much of his energy to providing compelling and enriching catechesis to aid people in 

discovering or strengthening their relationship with the One who is the Way, the Truth, and the Life.

Father Andrew J. Hamilton, Administrator

Bishop Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., is the sixth Bishop of Greensburg, having been appointed by Pope Francis on December 
18, 2020, and consecrated on February 11, 2021. He is the first native Bishop of the Diocese, hailing from Leechburg. His 
episcopal motto is Christus est veritas (“Christ is the truth”), reflecting his deep devotion to truth rooted in the Gospel.  
He is steadfastly committed to strengthening and nurturing our parishes, ensuring they remain  
vibrant centers of faith and service for generations to come. 

The Most Reverend Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., Bishop of Greensburg 

Pope Leo XIV, elected in 2025 as the first American Pope, hails from Chicago. Before his election, he was Cardinal Robert 
Prevost. Known for his pastoral heart, theological clarity, and commitment to evangelization, Pope Leo brings a renewed 

focus to the vital role of the parish in the life of the universal Church. Pope Leo spent more than two decades in Peru, 
 where he became a naturalized citizen and served as a missionary and Bishop. He is fluent in English, 

Spanish, Italian, French, and Portuguese, and also reads Latin and German.

His Holiness Pope Leo XIV, Supreme Pontiff of the Universal Church

Father Arnel Tadeo is from the Philippines, serving in the Diocese since 2022 as part of the International Priests Program. 
He has served as Parochial Vicar of Immaculate Conception Parish and Saint Rita Parish, Connellsville; Saint John the 
Evangelist Parish, Uniontown; Saint Aloysius Parish, Dunbar; Saint Peter Parish, Brownsville; and Saint Francis of 
Assisi Parish, Masontown, and Pastor of Saint Patrick Parish, Brady’s Bend. He also serves as health care minister for the 
Greensburg area and for Westmoreland Manor, Greensburg.

Father Arnel Tadeo, Regional Parochial Vicar in Residence


